Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 20180312093015 Notice: 3/12/2018 09:30 Occurred: 3/11/2018 16:00

Responsible Party: Kraken Oil & Gas, LLC
Well Operator: KRAKEN OIL & GAS, LLC

Well Name: Ricky 1-18H
Field Name: SQUIRES
Well File #: 18764

Facility ID #:

County: WILLIAMS

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 155 103 18 SE SE

Location Description: Oil blew out of flare and misted on to ranchers field to the northwest of

location.

Submitted By: Chance Scally

Received By:

Contact Info: Pete Larsen

9821 Katy Freeway

Suite 460

Houston TX 77024

Affected Medium: Topsoil
General Land Use: Pasture
Near. Occupied Bldg: 1.1 Mile
Nearest Water Well: 1.1 Mile

Type of Incident: Equipment Failure

Release Contained: No Reported to NRC: No

SpilledUnitsRecoveredUnitsFollowupUnitsOil2Barrels1.8Barrels1.8barrels

Brine Other

Oth Rel. Contaminant:

Date Inspected:

Clean Up Concluded: 3/12/2018
Written Report Recd: 4/17/2018

Risk Evaluation:

None

Areal Extent:

Misted 0.2 bbls off location approximately 10' by 20' onto ranchers field.

Potential Env. Impacts:

None

Action Taken/Planned:

Pit was sucked out and snow on location was picked up and placed inside flare pit.

Wastes Disposal Location:

flare pit was sucked out and put back in water tank to be recycled.

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 3/12/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

According to the incident report, the release of oil was not contained to the well pad. Further follow-

up is needed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 3/13/2018 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Kangas, Kathleen

Notes:

Onsite 03.13.2018 at 5:45pm. 37 degrees, sunny. Appears slight yellow/brown staining to the north of the flare pit on the north side of the barbed wire fence, into a field. Some areas on the well pad have been scraped and pushed to the north against the fence. In the field it does not appear impacted soil has been removed yet.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 3/16/2018 Status: Correspondence No Further Action: ✓

Author: Kangas, Kathleen

Notes:

Left a voicemail and sent an email to the company rep at 9am 03.16.2018 asking for an update. UPDATE: 03.19.18, received correspondence from the company that the spill was cleaned up 03.16.18.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update